

07.08.2019

Present: Ms. Pusshp Gupta, counsel for plaintiffs.
None for defendants.

The counsel for plaintiff submits that in terms of order dated 20.03.2019, the defendant no.1 was duly intimated in advance regarding the visit of the plaintiff no.1 to India, however, the defendant no. 1 intimated her on 12.05.2019 that he was going to Mumbai for a period of three months and would not be able to appear in court on 29.05.2019. The counsel undertakes to place on record the copy of advance intimation sent to the defendant no.1 alongwith postal receipts during the course of day.

Arguments on the application under Order 12 Rule 6 CPC heard on behalf of the plaintiff.

Since the defendants are not responding despite repeated calls, they are at liberty to advance arguments or file written submission, if any, before the next date of hearing.

Matter be listed for order on application under Order 12 Rule 6 CPC on **21.08.2019**.

(SMITA GARG)
Addl. District Judge-02,
Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi:07.08.2019