

NEAL JAY WADHWA AND ORS. Vs. MOHINDER WADHWA
AND ORS.

01.08.2026

At 11:13am

Present: Sh. Pulkit Luthra, Ld. counsel for plaintiffs.
Sh. M.K. Vashisth, Ld. counsel for plaintiffs through
VC.

D-1 already expired (**D-1 had already proceeded as
ex-parte vide order dated 04.08.2021.**).

None for D-2 to D-4 (**D-2 had already proceeded as
ex-parte vide order dated 04.08.2021. D-3 and D-4
had already proceeded ex-parte vide order dated
07.07.2023.**) (The applications under Order IX Rule
13 filed by D-2 to D-4 have already been dismissed
vide order dated 26.04.2025.).

As per report, witness DDA could not be served due
to incomplete particulars.

**Plaintiff is directed to file complete particulars along
with PF.**

**Upon filing of complete particulars and PF, let fresh
notice be issued to DDA through Vice-Chairman/Chairman on
filing of PF/RC, returnable for NDOH.**

Dasti summons be also issued.

Notice has not been issued to defendant as well as
BSES despite filing of PF.

(2)

Let fresh notice of the application U/s 151 CPC be issued upon defendant as well as BSES, Yamuna Power Ltd., Delhi on filing of PF/RC, returnable for NDOH.

Dasti notice be also issued.

Put up for compliance and PE on 25.09.2026.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
01.08.2026